variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such
effect is not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP.The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange
risk, though not material.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018-19 95

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(Amount in `)

Particulars
Net monetary items

in respective currency
outstanding on reporting date

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit /(loss)
before tax

For the year ended
31st March 2019
US$ (190,416) + 5% (662,121)
  -5% 662,121
GBP 287,611 + 5% 1,282,101
  -5% (1,282,101)
For the year ended
31st March 2018
US$ 176,162 + 5% 568,149
  -5% (568,149)
EURO (815) + 5% (3,322)
  -5% 3,322
GBP 124,466 + 5% 568,500
  -5% (568,500)

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(Amount in `)

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March 2019
For the year ended

31st March 2018
Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 3,739,474 8,582,444

  (b)  Interest rate risk and sensitivity
   The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.All borrowings

are at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity.Weighted average cost of borrowing is 13.70% for the
year ended 31st March 2019 (10.85% for the year ended 31st March 2018) excluding borrowings which are assigned/
negotiated with banks with no interest liability.

Paramount Communications Limited96

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

  Credit risk
   The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,

[…]

(e) Recognized in other comprehensive income

Particulars Gratuity
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)
For the year ended March 31, 2018 550,970
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)
For the year ended March 31, 2019 (86,207)

 (f)  The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined benefit obligations are set out below:

(Amount in `)

Weighted average actuarial assumptions
For the year ended

31st March 2019
For the year ended

31st March 2018
Attrition rate  10% PA  10% PA
Discount Rate  7.58% PA  7.50% PA
Expected Rate of increase in salary  7.58% PA  8% PA
Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets  7.5 % PA  7.5 % PA
Mortality rate IALM 2012-14 Ultimate IALM 2006-08 Ultimate
Expected Average remaining working lives of employees (years)  16.73 years  14 years

  The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as
supply and demand in employment market.

 (g) Sensitivity analysis:

For the year ended March 31, 2018 (Amount in `)

Particulars
change in

Assumption
Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

change in
Assumption

Effect on leave
encashment

obligation
 Discount rate  + 0.5%  34,030,256  + 1%  12,104,736
  - 0.5%  37,515,513  - 1%  13,232,338
 Salary Growth rate  + 0.5%  37,307,704  + 1%  13,218,312
  - 0.5%  34,210,928  - 1%  12,107,100
 Attrition Rate  + 0.5%  35,694,510  + 1%
  - 0.5%  35,717,362  - 1%
For the year ended March 31, 2019
 Discount rate  + 1%  33,172,021  + 1%  15,040,214
  - 1%  39,234,637  - 1%  16,364,306
 Salary Growth rate  + 1%  39,116,420  + 1%  16,346,524
  - 1%  33,222,164  - 1%  15,044,124
 Attrition Rate  + 1%  36,021,661  + 1%
  - 1%  35,952,143  - 1%

  The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this
is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognized within the Balance Sheet.

Paramount Communications Limited102

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

 (h) Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)

[…]

variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such
effect is not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange
risk, though not material.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

Paramount Communications Limited142

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

(Amount in `)

Particulars
Net monetary items

in respective currency
outstanding on reporting date

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax

For the year ended
31st March 2019
US$ (190,416) + 5% (662,121)
  -5% 662,121
GBP 287,611 + 5% 1,282,101
  -5% (1,282,101)
For the year ended
31st March 2018
US$ 176,162 + 5% 568,149
  -5% (568,149)
EURO (815) + 5% (3,322)
  -5% 3,322
GBP 124,466 + 5% 568,500
  -5% (568,500)

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

(Amount in `)

Particulars
For the year ended

31st March 2019
For the year ended

31st March 2018
Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 3,739,474 8,582,444

 (b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity
   The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt.All borrowings are

at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity.Weighted average cost of borrowing is 13.70%  for the year ended
31st March 2019 (10.85%  for the year ended 31st March 2018) excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated with
banks with no interest liability.

  Credit risk
   The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,

[…]

For the year ended March 31, 2018 550,970
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)
For the year ended March 31, 2019 (86,207)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2019

Paramount Communications Limited148

 (f)  The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined benefit obligations are set out below:

(Amount in `)

Weighted average actuarial assumptions
For the year ended

31st March 2019
For the year ended

31st March 2018
Attrition rate  10% PA  10% PA
Discount Rate  7.58% PA  7.50% PA
Expected Rate of increase in salary  7.58% PA  8% PA
Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets  7.5 % PA  7.5 % PA
Mortality rate  IALM 2012-14 Ultimate  IALM 2006-08 Ultimate
Expected Average remaining working lives of employees (years)  16.73 years  14 years

   The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such
as supply and demand in employment market.

 (g) Sensitivity analysis:

For the year ended March 31, 2018 (Amount in `)
Particulars change in

Assumption
Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

change in
Assumption

Effect on leave
encashment

obligation
 Discount rate  + 0.5% 34,030,256  + 1%  12,104,736
  - 0.5% 37,515,513  - 1%  13,232,338
 Salary Growth rate  + 0.5% 37,307,704  + 1%  13,218,312
  - 0.5% 34,210,928  - 1%  12,107,100
 Attrition Rate  + 0.5% 35,694,510  + 1%
  - 0.5% 35,717,362  - 1%
For the year ended March 31, 2019
 Discount rate  + 1% 33,172,021  + 1%  15,040,214
  - 1% 39,234,637  - 1%  16,364,306
 Salary Growth rate  + 1% 39,116,420  + 1%  16,346,524
  - 1% 33,222,164  - 1%  15,044,124
 Attrition Rate  + 1% 36,021,661  + 1%
  - 1% 35,952,143  - 1%

   The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognized within the Balance Sheet.

 (h) Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)

(Amount in `)

Particulars Gratuity
01 Apr 2019 to 31 Mar 2020 1,457,138